
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in MEETING ROOM 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 22 JULY 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 17 June 2010. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. REVENUE MONITORING: 2009/10 OUTTURN AND 2010/11 
BUDGET  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. CAPITAL MONITORING: 2009/10 OUTTURN AND 2010/11 
BUDGET  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Council’s Civil Parking Enforcement proposals. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

6. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES RESPONSE TO PETITION  
(Pages 39 - 42) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services in response to the petition submitted at 
the April meeting of the Council. 
 
 

M Sharp 
388301 

7. 2009/10 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 43 - 
48) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance & 
Partnerships regarding the publication of the annual corporate 

D Buckridge 
388065 



performance data for 2009/10. 
 

8. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting because the business to be transacted 
contains exempt information which relates to 
individuals and is likely to reveal the identity of the 
individuals concerned. 

 
 

 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIRECTORATE - HEAD OF 
OPERATIONS  (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
 

 To consider proposals for the appointment for the Head of 
Operations.  Details of short listed candidates are attached. 
 

Ms S Caddell 
388044 

11. FORMER FIRE STATION SITE AND WASTE RECYCLING 
CENTRE, HUNTINGDON STREET, ST NEOTS  (Pages 65 - 
76) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Law, Property & 
Governance. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

 Dated this 21 day of July 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 



 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 
interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Meeting Room 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 17 June 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
   
 
 
13. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th May 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
15. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance for the year ending 31st March 2010 by fund 
managers in the investment of the Council's Capital Receipts. 
 
In accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy's Treasury Management Code of Practice, Executive 
Councillors received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Economic Well-Being) Panel on the matter.  Particular attention was 
drawn to a scheme through which town and parish councils can 
deposit funds with the District Council for investment. Having regard 
to the strict legal framework within which the scheme operates, the 
Panel were of the opinion that there might be some benefit in varying 
the scheme’s current terms for investments that exceed £250k.  
 
Having acknowledged that the Council had performed well with 
regard to the returns it had achieved on its investment in the year, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted prior to its submission 

to the Council. 
 

16. RAMSEY MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
content of the Ramsey Market Town Transport Strategy, which will 

Agenda Item 1

1



initially form part of the Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
2006 - 2011 prior to its incorporation into the third LTP. 
 
In so doing, Executive Councillors were acquainted with the steps to 
be taken to implement the programme of schemes identified for the 
next five years including improved transport provision and measures 
to manage traffic.  Having received assurances that the strategy will 
be reviewed between now and 2015 to take into account the 
emerging Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Ramsey Market Town Transport Strategy, as 

appended to the report now submitted, be approved. 
  
 

17. TRANSFER OF S106 ASSET, COMMUNITY BUILDING AT LOVES 
FARM, ST NEOTS   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with options for the future management of a 
new community building to be built at Loves Farm Development, St. 
Neots. 
 
Consideration was given to two expressions of interest for the 
management of the building from St. Neots Town Council and an 
established Loves Farm Residents’ Association. In discussing the 
terms of any transfer, Executive Councillors were advised that the 
Residents’ Association had expressed a wish to be involved in both 
the design and supplementary funding of the building.  Given their 
overall enthusiasm for the project, the long term advantages of 
retaining the freehold rights for the land and the benefits of 
community ownership, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Loves Farm Residents’ Association be approved as  the 

managing organisation for the Loves Farm Community 
Building subject to the establishment of an appropriate 
charitable trust and the receipt of an appropriate business 
plan. 

 
18. CAR PARKING ORDERS   
 
 (Councillors B Chapman and R S Farrer – Ward Members for St 

Neots Priory Park and Eaton Ford respectively, were in attendance 
and spoke on this item) 
 
Further to Minute No. 09/100 and with the assistance of a report 
prepared by Chief Officer's Management Team (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the responses 
received to the consultation on the Off-Street Parking Places Orders 
2010, summarised in the appendices to the report. 
 
Members were reminded that the Orders would introduce a number of 

2



changes to the existing orders including the use of parking provision 
at Riverside Car Park in Huntingdon, control of free parking in 
Ramsey, introduction of charging at Hinchingbrooke Country Park, 
Huntingdon, Riverside Park and Cambridge Street, St. Neots.  
 
In reviewing the issues involved, the Cabinet considered comments 
by Councillors Chapman and Farrer as to their concerns for St Neots 
town centre and local residents of the proposed charges for the 
Riverside Car Park. At the same time, attention was drawn to the 
receipt of two petitions objecting to these charges. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn also to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) Panel on the 
matter.  The Panel had discussed proposals, to introduce charging at 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, particularly the introduction of a 
“Friend’s of the Park” car park permit.  In that respect, the Cabinet 
concurred with the Panel that the use of this car park would need to 
be managed in such a way to ensure that membership of friends was 
not used to enable motorists to continue to park without incurring a 
charge. 
 
On the issue of holding a local inquiry, Executive Councillors agreed 
with the Panel that there had been ample opportunity for members of 
the public to comment and therefore there was no reason why a local 
inquiry should be required. 
 
Having noted the concerns of the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and Information Technology over the implementation of 
the charges at Riverside Park, St Neots and the limited number and 
duration of the free car parking spaces proposed, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Director of Central Services be authorised to proceed 
with the making of the Off Street Parking Places Orders 2010, 
without holding a local inquiry. 

 
19. CAMBRIDGESHIRE VOLUNTARY SECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE 

REVIEW   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Community Manager, the Cabinet was 

acquainted with proposals published by Cambridgeshire County 
Council and NHS Cambridgeshire to introduce a single funding 
agreement for the Council's of Voluntary Services (CVS) across 
Cambridgeshire (copies of the report and the funding agreement are 
appended in the Minute Book).   
 
Members were advised that Cambridgeshire County Council currently 
provided financial support to all CVS and that a number of 
inconsistencies and inequalities existed in the scheme.  Having 
expressed concern over the potential cost implication to the authority 
of delivering the new arrangement, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Cambridgeshire County Council and Cambridgeshire 

NHS be requested to provide further information on the 

3



benefits and cost implications of delivering a single funding 
agreement for Councils of Voluntary Services in 
Cambridgeshire.   

 
20. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 

Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council's performance against the 
targets within the Corporate Plan.  The report which included data 
and narrative on the achievement against targets for each of the 
Council's priority objectives had been considered also by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet.  
 
Executive Councillors were acquainted also with plans to revise and 
streamline the Council’s performance management procedure in the 
light of changes to local priorities, circumstances and national 
inspection regimes. 
 

21. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS 2010/11   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding the Council's representation on a variety of 
organisations/partnerships, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, with the exception of the following nominations be 

made to the organisation as set out in the report now 
submitted:- 
♦ Cambridgeshire Health, Well-Being and 

Supporting People Member Group – Councillor 
A Hansard (substitute – Councillor L M 
Simpson); 

♦ Huntingdonshire Flood Forum – Councillor J A 
Gray; and 

♦ Ramsey Neighbourhood Management Board – 
Councillor P L E Bucknell. 

  
 (b) that, in the event that changes are required to the 

Council's representatives during the course of the year, 
the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Vice-Chairman of the Cabinet, be 
authorised to nominate alternative representatives as 
necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



    AGENDA ITEM NO: 
 
CABINET    22 JULY 2010 

 
2009/10 OUTTURN AND  

2010/11 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The 2009/10 accounts have now been approved by the Corporate 

Governance Panel so that they can be 
[...]

Reduced pay award – assume agreed at £106k   -151   
Recycling gate fees – saving of £192k if 
indexation continues at current level   

-192 
  

Supplementary estimate – NNDR relief   20   
Delay in transfer of public conveniences   27   
Delay in introducing car park charges and 
modification to original St Neots Riverside 
proposal.   

48 
  

Costs of planning appeals   100   
Concessionary Fares  -70  
Guided Bus delay  -40  
Impact of capital spending deferred from 2009/10  -43  
     -52 
Delayed spending to 2011/12 -250  -250 
Forecast net spending 24,848 68 24,916 
        
Financed from       
Government support -12,940   -12,940 
Collection fund adjustment 35   35 
Council tax -7,273   -7,273 
General Reserves       

Use of delayed projects reserve -250 -120 -370 
Contribution to delayed projects reserve 250   250 
General reserves -4,670 52 -4,618 
Total use of reserves -4,670 -68 -4,738 

Total -24,848 -68 -24,916 
 
 
4. Collection of debts 
 
4.1 Annex C reports on sums collected and debts written off in the last 

quarter. 
 

7



  

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Council has been able to transfer £1,913k to a Special 

Reserve to finance any up-front costs of achieving future savings. 
General Reserves fell by £3,758k to £15,561k 

 
5.2 Whilst only a few variations to the original budget have come to 

light so far and more will emerge, it is certain that the Council will 
incur a substantial deficit for the full year. At £4.6m, this would 
amount to 36% of our available general reserves (£12.6m). 

  
 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1     The Cabinet is requested to: 
 

• note the variations summarised in this report relating to 
2009/10 

• note the 2010/11 variations identified so far. 
• note the position on debts collected and written-off 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
1 2009/10 and 2010/11 Budget Files 
2 2009/10Closedown Files 
 
Contact Officers:    
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services, � (01480) 388103 
Eleanor Smith, Accountancy Manager
[...]
a Hansen – Streetscene Manager 

 � (01480) 388387 or 388630 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET        22nd JULY 2010 
 

REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At it’s meeting on 13th July 2010, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) considered the following reports:- 
 

� Civil Parking Enforcement; 
� Public Conveniences. 

 
2. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
2.1 In considering a report on the potential introduction of civil parking enforcement 

in Huntingdonshire, the Panel acknowledged that there was little enforcement of 
on-street restrictions currently by the Police and there was little likelihood of any 
improvement in that situation unless CPE is introduced. 

 
2.2 Although the Panel welcomed the possibility of improved enforcement, 

reservations were expressed about the possible implications on the Council’s 
own off-street parking enforcement and the outcome that was derived from this 
source. The Panel concurred with the view expressed in the report submitted that 
the District Council’s management of the off-street parking arrangements was of 
a high standard, with secure parking awards having been achieved in recent 
years. 

 
2.3 While recognising the Department for Transport’s preferred approach of a co-

ordinated approach to on and off-street parking enforcement, the Panel felt that 
any change should not be to the detriment of the existing off-street 
arrangements.  The Panel also noted the potential impact on the street ranger 
service which currently combines parking enforcement with a range of other front 
line services and the cost effectiveness of the latter if this was separated from 
parking enforcement. 

 
2.4 The Panel recognised that there was continuing uncertainty about how best CPE 

could be delivered in Huntingdonshire but that its introduction is the only option 
on the table if on-street enforcement is to improve.  The Panel therefore supports 
the recommendation for further negotiation with the County Council and other 
authorities but without commitment at this stage in the process. 

 
3. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 
  
3.1 The Panel noted that three petitions objecting to the closure of public 

conveniences in Huntingdon, Godmanchester and Ramsey had been received 
and would be considered by the Cabinet.  The Panel also was addressed by one 
of the ward councillors for Godmanchester about the impact of the closure of the 
facility in that town. 

 

37



 
3.2 The Panel was reminded that the decision to offer the management of the public 

conveniences to the town councils had been made by the Council when the 
budget had been set for the current year and that no financial provision had 
therefore been made for their ongoing maintenance.  The Panel did not question 
that decision and maintained the view that the provision of public conveniences 
should be a matter for local decision by town and parish councils. 

 
3.3 The Panel acknowledged that there are a number of facilities available in the 

towns where conveniences could be used by the public, such as public buildings 
and retail outlets, and that they offer a potentially more cost effective level of 
provision than separately maintained units that are not supervised.  Bearing in 
mind the strength of public opinion expressed by way of the petitions, the Panel 
suggests that a way forward might be for the District Council to use its influence 
and experience to assist town councils in negotiating access to those other 
facilities, while stressing that any financial contribution towards maintaining 
access should be met by the relevant town councils themselves. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
4.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s  
            (Environment Well-being) comments as part of its deliberations on the reports by   
            the Head of  Planning Services and the Director of  Environmental and
[...]
t Neots and Godmanchester Town Councils regarding 
them taking on the sites in their towns. 

 
 
 

41



 
 
 
 
5.0. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet are recommended to – 
 

(a) note 
(i) the current position with regard to the transfer and closure of 
public conveniences; and 
(ii) the current budgetary position; 

 
(b) consider the three petitions. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Environmental Management files 
Cabinet reports 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Malcolm Sharp, Director of 
Environmental and Community Services 

  
 

42



 
CABINET 22ND JULY 2010 
 
 

2009/10 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(Report by the Head of People, Performance & Partnerships) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Cabinet to approve, for publication, 

the Council’s annual performance data for 2009/10. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The new Government’s Coalition Agreement includes a proposal that they will 

require all councils to publish local service and performance data. The 
Council’s corporate plan, Growing Success, includes a commitment to publish 
the progress we make towards meeting our aims annually. 

 
2.2 When the current version of Growing Success was adopted in September 

2008, it set out measures and targets to assess achievement against the 
Council’s aims and objectives.  A review was recently undertaken to ensure 
these remained suitable and several revisions to objectives, measures and 
targets were approved by Cabinet in April 2010.  A further, more detailed 
review of our plan will be undertaken during the forthcoming year to ensure 
that it promotes appropriate levels of performance to match local needs and 
resources. 

 
3. PUBLISHING PERFORMANCE DATA 
 
3.1 In previous years, the requirement for the Council to publish its performance 

against National Indicators has been relaxed, and this year it is proposed to 
publish performance data relating to the measures in Growing Success as 
shown in Annex A.  This will be reported to local residents via our District 
Wide newsletter.  In addition, it will be combined with other articles relating to 
financial performance and the Council’s achievements last year to form a 
report on performance for 2009/10, which will be published on our website in 
September 2010. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Members are asked to approve annual performance data for 2009/10 for 

publication via the District Wide newsletter and the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Growing Success, corporate plan: published September 2008, amended April 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: Howard Thackray, Policy & Research Manager 
 �     01480 388035 
 

Agenda Item 7

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 
2009/10 Growing Success Performance Report 

 1 

 
The Council measures its performance against targets in our plan, ‘Growing Success’.  
The tables below show performance in 2009/10. For more information on our aims and 
objectives or the targets we have set for 2010/11, please see our website: 
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/Councils%20and%20Democracy/Council/Policies%20and%20plans  
 
 

COMMUNITY AIM: A clean, ‘green’ and attractive place 
 
Objective: To keep the district clean Target 

2009/10 
Actual 
2009/10 

Target 
met? 

% of streets that have unacceptable levels of litter 7% 3% Yes 
This is an annual result collated from regular surveys.   
 
Objective: To use our natural resources more efficiently Target 

2009/10 
Actual 
2009/10 

Target 
met? 

% of relevant natural resource efficiency targets on track 66% - - 
This measure relates to actions in our Environment Strategy and a progress report on these is due in September 2010. 
 
Objective: To help mitigate and adapt to climate change Target 

2009/10 
Actual 
2009/10 

Target 
met? 

1. Number of energy efficiency and renewable energy measures carried out as a 
result of HDC schemes and promotions 200 290 Yes 
2. Adapting to Climate Change: Level achieved on local authority assessment L
[...]
t is Restricted



74

This page is intentionally left blank



75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 minutes
	3 revenue monitoring: 2009/10 outturn and 2010/11 budget
	4 capital monitoring: 2009/10 outturn and 2010/11 budget
	5 Civil Parking Enforcement
	O&ScommentsCABINET22June2010

	6 Public Conveniences response to petition
	7 2009/10 Annual Performance Report
	Growing Success (amended) outturn data 2009 2010 portrait

	8 Risk Register
	Cumulative July 2010 Cabinet risk options after COMT

	10 Environmental Services Directorate - Head of Operations
	N Martlew Summary
	R Dobbs Summary
	T Ainley Summary

	11 former fire station site and waste recycling centre, Huntingdon Street, St Neots
	APPENDIX A.28.6.10
	Report to Cabinet - Former Fire Station Site




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Meeting Room 

0.1A, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 22 July 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor J A 
Gray.  . 

 
 
22. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th June 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates and Churchill declared personal interests in Minute 

No 26 by virtue of their membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council.  Councillor Hyams declared a personal interest in Minute 27 
by virtue of his membership of Godmanchester Town Council. 
 

24. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING: 2009/10 OUTTURN AND 
2010/11 BUDGET   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
final outturn for revenue expenditure for 2009/2010 and the variations 
between the original and the outturn budget for that year. 
 
Members noted that £1913,000  had been transferred to a Special 
Reserve to finance any “invest to save” proposals.  In discussing the 
main variations in the programme, Executive Councillors mentioned 
the reduction in income from schools using the leisure centre 
facilities. The Cabinet also noted the position in terms of the 
monitoring of the revenue budget in the current year to date and the 
impact of the Government’s announcement that a number of grants 
already awarded for 2010/11 would now be withdrawn.  Their 
attention having been drawn to an increase in the total amount of 
payments written-off during April to June 2010 for Council Tax and 
National Non Domestic Rates, Members were advised that this was a 
consequence of the downturn in the economic climate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget for 

2009/2010 be noted;  
 



 (b) that the present position in terms of the revenue 
budget for 2010/2011 outturn be noted; and 

 
 (c) that the position on debts collected and written-off as 

set out in Annex C to the report now submitted be 
noted. 

  
 

25. CAPITAL MONITORING: 2009/10 OUTTURN AND 2010/11 
BUDGET   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn for capital 
expenditure in 2009/10 and adjustments for 2010/11 budget. 
 
In noting variations in the programme, Executive Councillors were 
advised that the level of Local Public Service Agreement performance 
reward grant was likely to be considerably less than had been 
budgeted.  At the same time, Members noted plans announced by the 
Government to abolish Go-East and the possible implications for the 
authority.  Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and the expenditure 
variations noted; and 

 
(b) that a further report be submitted to Cabinet evaluating 

the implications of the closure of Go-East and other 
regional organisations and plans. 

 
26. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT   
 
 By way of a report by the Heads of Planning Services and of 

Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the background to the option of 
introducing Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) as a way of improving 
the level of on street parking enforcement throughout the County. 
  
Members were reminded that the District Council’s management of 
the off-street parking arrangements was to a high standard, but that 
there was little enforcement of on-street restrictions by the Police, 
with no likelihood of any improvement unless CPE was introduced. 
 
In discussing the implications for the District Council, Executive 
Councillors were advised that the Department for Transport preferred 
a co-ordinated approach to on and off-street parking enforcement. 
With this in mind, initial discussions had been held with 
Cambridgeshire County Council to explore possible operational 
scenarios for a joint scheme.  In that respect, Executive Councillors 
were of the opinion that any change should not be to the detriment of 
the existing off-street arrangements and mention also was made to 
the potential impact on the street ranger service which currently 
combined parking enforcement with a range of other front line 
services, the cost effectiveness of which could be affected by its 
separation from parking enforcement. 
 



Having noted the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that further negotiations be held with Cambridgeshire 

County Council and other authorities over the possible 
introduction of Civil Parking Enforcement and a further 
report submitted to the Cabinet when appropriate. 

 
27. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES - RESPONSE TO PETITION   
 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Director of 

Environmental and Community Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) drawing attention to three petitions 
from the Shopmobility Group in Huntingdon, Godmanchester 
Community Association and Ramsey residents regarding the closure 
of public conveniences across the District.  Two of the petitions had 
been presented to Council and referred to the Cabinet, while the 
person submitting the third petition had agreed that it could be 
submitted to Cabinet in conjunction with the others on the same 
subject. 
 
Executive Councillors were reminded that the decision to reduce 
expenditure on the maintenance public conveniences had been taken 
on financial grounds and as a result of an acknowledgement that the 
service should be more appropriately dealt with by town and parish 
councils. 
 
Particular mention was made of the town councils’ ability to raise their 
precept in the present economic climate whereas the level of council 
tax for district and county councils had been frozen for 2011/12 by the 
Government.  
 
Having been advised of the views expressed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) and in stressing that 
officers were available to offer advice and assistance to the town 
councils on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the current position with regard to the transfer and 

closure of public conveniences across the District be 
noted;  

 
 (b) that the petitions from the Shopmobility Group in 

Huntingdon, Godmanchester Community Association 
and the residents of Ramsey be received; and 

 
 (c) that a further report be submitted by the Director of 

Environmental and Community Services on the future 
of the conveniences in Huntingdon bus station in 
October 2010. 

 
(Councillor Hyams requested that his name be recorded as voting against 

the motion) 
 



 
 

28. 2009/10 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
 A report by the Head of People, Performance and Partnerships was 

submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
reviewed the Council's performance against the targets within the 
Corporate Plan for the year ending 31st March 2010. 
 
Having been informed that the data would be reported to local 
residents via the District Wide newsletter and the Council's website, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the annual performance data for 

2009/2010 be approved. 
 

29. RISK REGISTER   
 
 By way of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was reminded that a 
register had been developed to identify corporate risks.  Four risks 
had been identified as very high or red which needed to be brought to 
the attention of the Cabinet under the Risk Management Strategy. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Executive 
Councillors were advised of the options available to manage the risks 
to reduce their likelihood and severity and the associated financial 
implications.  In that respect,  Executive Councillors noted that the 
cost of complying with the requirements imposed by the Government 
Connect secure network had been drawn to the attention of the 
Secretary of State.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the actions 

proposed approved within existing resources. 
 

30. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the press and public be excluded because the business to 

be transacted contains exempt information to an 
individual/organisation and is likely to reveal their 
identity/terms of the contract. 

 
31. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIRECTORATE - HEAD OF 

OPERATIONS   
 
 Councillor L M Simpson reported on the outcome of a meeting of the 

Appointments Panel which had interviewed short-listed candidates for 
the post of Head of Operations at a meeting held earlier that day. 
 
Having been acquainted with the requirement of paragraph 4 (e) of 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that 



there was no material or well founded objection to the Panel's 
proposals with regard to the offer of an appointment to fill the 
vacancy. 
 

32. FORMER FIRE STATION SITE AND WASTE RECYCLING 
CENTRE, HUNTINGDON STREET, ST NEOTS   

 
 (Councillor B Chapman – Ward Member for St Neots Priory Park was 

in attendance and spoke on this item)  
 
Further to Minute No. 33/09 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Law, Property and Governance (a copy of which is appended in the 
Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet was apprised of the tenders 
received for the leasehold interest of land at the former fire station site 
and waste recycling centre, Huntingdon Street, St. Neots. 
 
In so doing, Members’ attention was drawn to the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel regarding the 
importance of complying with the Planning Brief for the site and the 
need for the developer to secure the agreement of the St Neots Town 
Council over the release of land in that authority’s ownership to 
facilitate the development proposed. 
 
In the discussion, it was suggested that any future assignment of the 
lease to the successful tender should be subject to a condition that 
this should be limited to future leisure use only.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the Director of Central Services after consultation 

with the Executive Councillors for Finance and 
Customer Services and for Leisure, Law, Property and 
Governance, be authorised to approve the terms for 
the disposal of the land at the former fire station site 
and waste recycling centre, Huntingdon Street, St. 
Neots to the developer named in the recommendation 
in paragraph 7.1 (ii) of the report now submitted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


